

No. 21-35228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANITA NOELLE GREEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MISS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
corporation, D/B/A United States of America Pageants,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Order dated April 8, 2021 of the
United States District Court for the District of Oregon,
Honorable Michael W. Mosman, Case No. 3:19-cv-02048.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Lauren R. Adams
Women's Liberation Front
1802 Vernon Street NW #2036
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 964-1127
legal@womensliberationfront.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE IMPORTANCE OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR WOMEN, A HISTORICALLY MARGINALIZED GROUP	3
A. Women are a historically marginalized group.	4
B. Women have the right to express that only biological females are women, and to freely associate only with women.	12
II. GENDER IDENTITY IDEOLOGY IS UNSCIENTIFIC, REGRESSIVE, AND HARMFUL TO WOMEN.	14
A. Sex is objective and immutable, while gender is socially constructed and is harmful and oppressive to women and girls.	14
B. “Gender identity” and “transgender” have no objective definitions, and are based on harmful sex-based stereotypes.	16
D. Gender identity ideology promotes harmful laws and policies.	22
i. Dismantling single-sex spaces and services.	22
ii. Stifling and undermining the first amendment.	23
III. GREEN IS A MAN, AND HIS ARGUMENT RELIES UPON A CONFLATION OF SEX AND GENDER NOT RECOGNIZED BY LAW... ..	27
A. Green is a man.....	27
B. The conflation of gender and sex is not recognized in the law— the law protects women on the basis of biological sex alone.	28

C. Prohibiting the exclusion of some males from Appellee’s pageant would prohibit the exclusion of any male.....	29
D. The inclusion of a male contestant in a pageant for females would make it less safe for the contestants.	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Children's Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	9
<i>Bd. of Dir. of Rotary Intl. v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	29
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	8
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 810 (1984).....	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. V. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S.632 (1974).....	28
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	28
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694, 722 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	12, 23

Muller v. Oregon,
208 U.S. 412 (1908) 8

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 US 542 (1971) 9, 28

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 27

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 11, 31

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 28

U.S. v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020). 26

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 13

77 Stat. 56, *Equal Pay Act* (Pub. L. 88-38) (1963) 9

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 166.155(3)(a) 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIX..... 9, 28

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, “13 Pioneering Women in American Law”, ABA J.,
available at https://www.abajournal.com/gallery/historical_women/767
(last accessed Oct. 17, 2021)..... 7

Andy Ngo, *Wi Spa Suspect Still at Large, With History of Indecent
Exposure and Masturbation*, New York Post, September 17, 2021,
found at [https://nypost.com/2021/09/17/wi-spa-suspect-still-at-large-
has-history-of-indecent-exposure-and-masturbation/](https://nypost.com/2021/09/17/wi-spa-suspect-still-at-large-has-history-of-indecent-exposure-and-masturbation/). 34

Cantor, James M.; Sutton, Katherine S. (2014). "Paraphilia, Gender
Dysphoria, and Hypersexuality". In Blaney, Paul H.; Krueger, Robert
F.; Millon, Theodore (eds.). *Oxford Textbook of Psychopathology*.
Oxford University Press. pp. 593, 602–604..... 20

Caroline Lowbridge, *We're being pressured into sex by some trans
women*, BBC News, October 26, 2021, found at
<https://www.bbc.com/news/uk-england-57853385>. 19

Cecilia Dhejne et. al. *Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons
Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden*,
PLoS One. 2011 Feb 22;6(2):e16885. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.001688.
..... 33

Custody of Infants Act, 2 & 3 Vict. c. 54. 7

Elizabeth Blackwell, *PIONEER WORK IN OPENING THE MEDICAL
PROFESSION TO WOMEN* (Longmans, Green & Co. 1895), available
at
[https://digital.library.upenn.edu/women/blackwell/pioneer/pioneer.ht
ml](https://digital.library.upenn.edu/women/blackwell/pioneer/pioneer.html) (last accessed Oct. 17, 2021). 7

Elizabeth V. Spelman, *Women As Body, Ancient and Contemporary
Views*, 8 *FEMINIST STUDIES* 5

Emily Blackwell, and Marie Zakrzewska, in 1857. Beth Howard, “Women physicians over the centuries”, *Yale Medicine Magazine* 27 (Spring 2018), available at https://medicine.yale.edu/news/yale-medicine-magazine/YM-Spring2018-Web_348382_43933_v1.pdf (last accessed Oct. 17, 2021) 7

Gaëlle Ferrant et al., *Unpaid Care Work: The missing link in the analysis of gender gaps in labour outcomes*, OECD Dev. Centre, (2014). 10

GERDA LERNER, *THE CREATION OF PATRIARCHY: VOL. 1*, 1986. 5

Gong Chen et al., *A Comparative Study on Strength between American College Male and Female Students in Caucasian and Asian Populations*, 21 *SPORT SCIENCE REV.* 153 (Aug. 2012) 32

Hawthorne, Susan (2005). "Ancient Hatred And Its Contemporary Manifestation: The Torture Of Lesbians". *Journal of Hate Studies*, found at <http://journals.gonzaga.edu/index.php/johs/article/view/65> (last accessed Oct. 28, 2021). 19

Hernandez LM, Blazer DG, editors. *Genes, Behavior, and the Social Environment: Moving Beyond the Nature/Nurture Debate*. Washington (DC): National Academies Press (US); 2006. 5, Sex/Gender, Race/Ethnicity, and Health. Available from: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK19934/> 15

Human Rights Campaign, *Understanding the Transgender Community*, <https://www.hrc.org/resources/understanding-the-transgender-community> (last visited Oct. 24, 2021). 21

Jack Crowe. *Connecticut Transgender Athletes Case: Attorneys Ask Judge to Recuse after He Forbids Them from Describing Trans Athletes as 'Male'*, *National Review*, found at <https://www.nationalreview.com/news/attorneys-for-connecticut-high-school-runners-ask-judge-to-recuse-after-he-forbids-them-from-describing-trans-athletes-as-male/>. 24

JOAN HOFF, LAW, GENDER, AND INJUSTICE, A LEGAL HISTORY OF U.S. WOMEN, 1991 7
